[IN CONFIDENCE RELEASE EXTERNAL]

16 August 2022

Dear

Thank you for your request made under the Official Information Act 1982 (OIA), received
on 21 July 2022. You requested:

With respect, can IRD please provide the last five years (financial or calendar) of
tax paid on profits by the following businesses:

All businesses

Primary sector

Dairy farms

Petroleum/gas/minerals sector

Hospitality and accommodation sector
Tourism sector

Construction sector

Manufacturing sector

Financial services sector

Any other categories IRD wishes to provide

I'm happy to mould these categories to however IRD collects its information. If
possible, please provide a tally of companies in each sector.

Inland Revenue does not hold data that specifies which sector a taxpayer operates in. The
information most closely related to this is an industry classification, which is provided by
the taxpayer. Some sectors may fall in several industries (for example, a business in the
tourism sector may also be in the accommodation industry, retail trade, or many others).
Therefore, the information provided in my response to your request is based on industry
classifications rather than sectors.

Industry classification

Classification of a taxpayer into industries has been done using the Australian and New
Zealand Standard Industrial Classification (ANZSIC) data held by Inland Revenue. Please
note, this data is incomplete and may not reflect the current industry for taxpayers that
have not updated their information with Inland Revenue. For example, an individual may
have a “dairy farmer” industry classification but could be retired or no longer work in that
field. I have provided a breakdown of tax paid and number of taxpayers by broad industry
classification in Table 1 and Table 2.

For the Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing industry I have isolated Dairy farming and other
agriculture to address your specific request for “dairy farming”. Please note, there may be
taxpayers for whom no industry code information is held, therefore figures for the identified
industries should be considered as lower bounds.
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Income tax information

Information on income tax by industry is provided in Table 1. These figures are calculated
using annual income tax returns. For companies and Maori authorities this figure is residual
income tax as declared on an IR4 or IR8 tax return. For trusts, the figure is calculated as
trading profits (ignoring trading losses) allocated to beneficiaries or trustees, multiplied by
average beneficiary or trustee rates. For partnerships and look-through companies, the tax
figure is calculated as the income after expenses multiplied by average tax rates for
individuals who received partnership or look-through company income. This approach is
also taken for shareholder salaries paid by companies. Average tax rates for these streams
of personal income are calculated as if they were the last dollar earned. For individuals,
self-employment income is also taxed as if it was the last dollar earned.

This information was extracted from Inland Revenue systems on 27 July 2022. Please note,
tax returns for the tax year ending 31 March 2021 were not due until 31 May 2022 for
taxpayers with an extension of time. As some returns for this income year may not have
been received or processed, the figures provided are a progress total.

Figures in Table 1 are rounded to the nearest $0.1m and may not sum to the total due to
this rounding.

Number of taxpayers with business income

You have also asked for the total number of companies in each sector. I have interpreted
this to mean the number of taxpayers actively filing returns with business income in each
industry including other entities such as trusts, partnerships or the self-employed. This
information is provided in Table 2. Counts are rounded to the nearest 10 and may not sum
to the total due to this rounding.

Publishing of OIA response

Please note that Inland Revenue regularly publishes responses to requests that may be of
interest to the wider public on its website. We consider this response is of public interest
so will publish this response in due course. Your personal details or any information that
would identify you will be removed prior to it being published.

Thank you for your request. I trust that the information provided is of assistance to you.

Yours sincerely

Sandra Watson
Policy Lead, Forecasting & Analysis
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Table 1 - Income tax by industry
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Dairy Farming

Other Agriculture

Forestry and Fishing

Total Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing
Mining

Manufacturing

Electricity, Gas, Water and Waste
Services

Construction

Wholesale Trade

Retail Trade

Accommodation and Food Services
Transport, Postal and Warehousing

Information, Media and
Telecommunications

Financial and Insurance Services
Rental, Hiring and Real Estate Services

Professional, Scientific and Technical
Services

Administrative and Support Services
Public Administration and Safety
Education and Training

Health Care and Social Assistance
Arts and Recreation Services

Other Services

Unknown

Total

A016
A01 excluding A016
A02, A03, A04, A05
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368.2
502.8
366.3
1,237.3
175.2
1,397.3
505.0

1,521.0
1,165.9
930.8
299.6
623.7
287.5

4,220.6
2,114.0
2,315.2

334.1
30.6

87.1
637.6
146.6
245.3
460.4
18,734.8

507.6
667.2
472.4
1,647.2
279.7
1,513.8
496.0

1,645.6
1,237.5
989.3
343.5
576.1
306.7

3,614.6
2,136.5
2,297.0

351.7
32.8

82.2
655.8
134.1
265.8
463.9
19,069.8

482.0
639.3
507.7
1,629.0
276.2
1,443.9
603.6

1,697.8
1,133.8
1,011.2
361.6
573.5
314.9

4,013.0
2,202.5
2,380.2

392.0
39.1

89.7
704.4
152.0
291.8
460.0
19,770.2

689.6
648.6
425.2
1,763.4
170.1
1,405.8
549.2

1,777.5
1,104.6
1,009.3
335.1
519.1
328.7

4,174.1
2,554.1
2,605.0

372.1
42.4

93.4
748.8
123.8
303.5
437.6
20,417.6

877.3
631.1
466.7
1,975.1
168.1
1,652.6
226.8

2,019.9
il =l22 1l
1,443.0
398.9
525.5
214.6

6,186.3
2,118
2,770.4

371.7
47.5
121.4
896.3
142.2
351.6
411.9
24,212.2
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Table 2 = Number of taxpayers with business income

Dairy Farming A016 18,600 19,570 20,880 20,960 20,220
Other Agriculture A01 excluding A016 43,460 43,890 46,300 45,530 43,300
Forestry and Fishing A02, A03, A04, A05 14,110 14,600 16,480 16,430 16,250
Total Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing A 76,160 78,060 83,660 82,910 79,770
Mining B 620 670 880 860 810
Manufacturing C 23,680 24,420 29,120 29,070 29,020
Electricity, Gas, Water and Waste D 1,310 1,360 1,690 1,710 1,660
Services

Construction E 68,670 71,660 82,160 84,850 86,640
Wholesale Trade F 14,550 15,030 19,150 18,790 18,360
Retail Trade G 28,890 29,440 35,900 35,720 36,200
Accommodation and Food Services H 19,830 20,970 26,940 27,020 26,650
Transport, Postal and Warehousing I 19,680 20,900 24,500 27,590 27,820
Information, Media and ] 6,930 7,270 9,020 9,360 9,410
Telecommunications

Financial and Insurance Services K 32,600 32,650 35,390 31,140 27,780
Rental, Hiring and Real Estate Services L 138,060 138,650 150,910 138,320 130,680
Professional, Scientific and Technical M 82,950 84,350 96,200 98,100 98,410
Services

Administrative and Support Services N 28,530 29,630 33,190 33,970 33,870
Public Administration and Safety (0] 1,440 1,410 1,620 1,640 1,610
Education and Training P 11,680 12,170 13,810 14,760 15,050
Health Care and Social Assistance Q 28,610 28,980 31,460 32,360 32,630
Arts and Recreation Services R 13,110 13,460 15,270 16,000 16,270
Other Services S 28,470 29,440 33,690 35,150 35,650
Unknown 63,060 64,530 69,490 62,760 57,090
Total 688,820 705,050 794,050 782,070 765,340
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