

16 August 2022

Dear

Thank you for your request made under the Official Information Act 1982 (OIA), received on 21 July 2022. You requested:

With respect, can IRD please provide the last five years (financial or calendar) of tax paid on profits by the following businesses:

- All businesses
- Primary sector
- Dairy farms
- Petroleum/gas/minerals sector
- Hospitality and accommodation sector
- Tourism sector
- Construction sector
- Manufacturing sector
- Financial services sector
- Any other categories IRD wishes to provide

I'm happy to mould these categories to however IRD collects its information. If possible, please provide a tally of companies in each sector.

Inland Revenue does not hold data that specifies which sector a taxpayer operates in. The information most closely related to this is an industry classification, which is provided by the taxpayer. Some sectors may fall in several industries (for example, a business in the tourism sector may also be in the accommodation industry, retail trade, or many others). Therefore, the information provided in my response to your request is based on industry classifications rather than sectors.

Industry classification

Classification of a taxpayer into industries has been done using the Australian and New Zealand Standard Industrial Classification (ANZSIC) data held by Inland Revenue. Please note, this data is incomplete and may not reflect the current industry for taxpayers that have not updated their information with Inland Revenue. For example, an individual may have a "dairy farmer" industry classification but could be retired or no longer work in that field. I have provided a breakdown of tax paid and number of taxpayers by broad industry classification in Table 1 and Table 2.

For the Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing industry I have isolated Dairy farming and other agriculture to address your specific request for "dairy farming". Please note, there may be taxpayers for whom no industry code information is held, therefore figures for the identified industries should be considered as lower bounds.

Income tax information

Information on income tax by industry is provided in Table 1. These figures are calculated using annual income tax returns. For companies and Māori authorities this figure is residual income tax as declared on an IR4 or IR8 tax return. For trusts, the figure is calculated as trading profits (ignoring trading losses) allocated to beneficiaries or trustees, multiplied by average beneficiary or trustee rates. For partnerships and look-through companies, the tax figure is calculated as the income after expenses multiplied by average tax rates for individuals who received partnership or look-through company income. This approach is also taken for shareholder salaries paid by companies. Average tax rates for these streams of personal income are calculated as if they were the last dollar earned. For individuals, self-employment income is also taxed as if it was the last dollar earned.

This information was extracted from Inland Revenue systems on 27 July 2022. Please note, tax returns for the tax year ending 31 March 2021 were not due until 31 May 2022 for taxpayers with an extension of time. As some returns for this income year may not have been received or processed, the figures provided are a progress total.

Figures in Table 1 are rounded to the nearest \$0.1m and may not sum to the total due to this rounding.

Number of taxpayers with business income

You have also asked for the total number of companies in each sector. I have interpreted this to mean the number of taxpayers actively filing returns with business income in each industry including other entities such as trusts, partnerships or the self-employed. This information is provided in Table 2. Counts are rounded to the nearest 10 and may not sum to the total due to this rounding.

Publishing of OIA response

Please note that Inland Revenue regularly publishes responses to requests that may be of interest to the wider public on its website. We consider this response is of public interest so will publish this response in due course. Your personal details or any information that would identify you will be removed prior to it being published.

Thank you for your request. I trust that the information provided is of assistance to you.

Yours	sincere	ely	

Sandra Watson

Policy Lead, Forecasting & Analysis

Table 1 – Income tax by industry

Industry	Classification code	2016-17 (\$m)	2017-18 (\$m)	2018-19 (\$m)	2019-20 (\$m)	2020-21 (\$m)
Dairy Farming	A016	368.2	507.6	482.0	689.6	877.3
Other Agriculture	A01 excluding A016	502.8	667.2	639.3	648.6	631.1
Forestry and Fishing	A02, A03, A04, A05	366.3	472.4	507.7	425.2	466.7
Total Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing	A	1,237.3	1,647.2	1,629.0	1,763.4	1,975.1
Mining	В	175.2	279.7	276.2	170.1	168.1
Manufacturing	С	1,397.3	1,513.8	1,443.9	1,405.8	1,652.6
Electricity, Gas, Water and Waste Services	D	505.0	496.0	603.6	549.2	226.8
Construction	Е	1,521.0	1,645.6	1,697.8	1,777.5	2,019.9
Wholesale Trade	F	1,165.9	1,237.5	1,133.8	1,104.6	1,512.1
Retail Trade	G	930.8	989.3	1,011.2	1,009.3	1,443.0
Accommodation and Food Services	Н	299.6	343.5	361.6	335.1	398.9
Transport, Postal and Warehousing	I	623.7	576.1	573.5	519.1	525.5
Information, Media and Telecommunications	J	287.5	306.7	314.9	328.7	214.6
Financial and Insurance Services	K	4,220.6	3,614.6	4,013.0	4,174.1	6,186.3
Rental, Hiring and Real Estate Services	L	2,114.0	2,136.5	2,202.5	2,554.1	2,776.3
Professional, Scientific and Technical Services	М	2,315.2	2,297.0	2,380.2	2,605.0	2,770.4
Administrative and Support Services	N	334.1	351.7	392.0	372.1	371.7
Public Administration and Safety	0	30.6	32.8	39.1	42.4	47.5
Education and Training	P	87.1	82.2	89.7	93.4	121.4
Health Care and Social Assistance	Q	637.6	655.8	704.4	748.8	896.3
Arts and Recreation Services	R	146.6	134.1	152.0	123.8	142.2
Other Services	S	245.3	265.8	291.8	303.5	351.6
Unknown		460.4	463.9	460.0	437.6	411.9
Total		18,734.8	19,069.8	19,770.2	20,417.6	24,212.2

Table 2 - Number of taxpayers with business income

Industry	Classification code	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Dairy Farming	A016	18,600	19,570	20,880	20,960	20,220
Other Agriculture	A01 excluding A016	43,460	43,890	46,300	45,530	43,300
Forestry and Fishing	A02, A03, A04, A05	14,110	14,600	16,480	16,430	16,250
Total Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing	A	76,160	78,060	83,660	82,910	79,770
Mining	В	620	670	880	860	810
Manufacturing	С	23,680	24,420	29,120	29,070	29,020
Electricity, Gas, Water and Waste Services	D	1,310	1,360	1,690	1,710	1,660
Construction	E	68,670	71,660	82,160	84,850	86,640
Wholesale Trade	F	14,550	15,030	19,150	18,790	18,360
Retail Trade	G	28,890	29,440	35,900	35,720	36,200
Accommodation and Food Services	Н	19,830	20,970	26,940	27,020	26,650
Transport, Postal and Warehousing	I	19,680	20,900	24,500	27,590	27,820
Information, Media and Telecommunications	J	6,930	7,270	9,020	9,360	9,410
Financial and Insurance Services	K	32,600	32,650	35,390	31,140	27,780
Rental, Hiring and Real Estate Services	L	138,060	138,650	150,910	138,320	130,680
Professional, Scientific and Technical Services	М	82,950	84,350	96,200	98,100	98,410
Administrative and Support Services	N	28,530	29,630	33,190	33,970	33,870
Public Administration and Safety	0	1,440	1,410	1,620	1,640	1,610
Education and Training	P	11,680	12,170	13,810	14,760	15,050
Health Care and Social Assistance	Q	28,610	28,980	31,460	32,360	32,630
Arts and Recreation Services	R	13,110	13,460	15,270	16,000	16,270
Other Services	S	28,470	29,440	33,690	35,150	35,650
Unknown		63,060	64,530	69,490	62,760	57,090
Total		688,820	705,050	794,050	782,070	765,340